

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

ANTIOCH UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT.

OAH Case No. 2015060177

ORDER DENYING MOTION TO
AMEND COMPLAINT; ORDER
UPDATING PARENT'S CONTACT
INFORMATION

On May 20, 2015, Student filed a due process hearing complaint naming Antioch Unified School District as respondent. On July 24, 2015, Student filed a document titled Motion to Amend Complaint. Antioch did not submit a response to the document.

Despite the document being titled a motion to amend the complaint, Student only seeks to update Parent's address and seeks no substantive changes to the complaint or hearing calendar. Accordingly, as no substantive amendment to Student's complaint is sought, the motion to amend the complaint is denied. The request to update Parent's contact information is granted.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATE: July 31, 2015

/s/

JOY REDMON
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings